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CABINET  Agenda Item 96 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A period of not more than fifteen minutes shall be allowed at each ordinary meeting 
for questions submitted by a member of the public who either lives or works in the 
area of the authority. 
 
The question will be answered without discussion. The person who asked the 
question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which shall be put and 
answered without discussion. The person to whom a question, or supplementary 
question, has been put may decline to answer it.   
 
The following written questions have been received from members of the public. 
 
 
(a)  Mr Paul Sutherland 
 

“Is the failure of a new business venture in Brighton & Hove and the loss of 12 
employment opportunities in a recession a proportionate cost considered against 
the minor change to road layout of New Road at no cost to the council?" 
 
Councillor Theobald, Cabinet Member for Environment, will respond. 

 
(b) Ms Penny Gilbey 
 

“As the Cabinet member for Central Services you have Hangleton Bottom as part 
of your portfolio. You are also a councillor for the ward in which Hangleton Bottom 
is situated. It is clear that the majority of residents in North Portslade Ward do not 
want any business development at Hangleton Bottom. In light of this are you 
prepared to cancel the marketing exercise that your party started earlier this year 
and give an undertaking that the Conservative Administration will abandon any 
proposals to sell this green field site on the urban fringe?” 
 
Councillor Alford, Cabinet Member for Central Services, will respond. 
 

(c) Mr Peter Crowhurst 
 
“In February 2007, the tenant of 50 Kensington Place died.  The Council 
confirmed the property would be renovated in the summer 2007; then November 
2007; then April 2009.  This has still not been done.  Three sets of squatters have 
broken in.  The Council has failed the local residents inflicting stress and distress 
on them due to their neglect, has failed the people on the housing list, has 
facilitated the destruction of a grade II listed house and wasted taxpayers’ money 
due to numerous police visits.  It is time to sell this property.  Who benefits from 
the Council retaining this property?” 
 
Councillor Caulfield, Cabinet Member for Housing, will respond. 
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CABINET  Agenda Item 97 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

DEPUTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Two deputations have been referred from Council on 21 October 2010 and are 
reported for information only. The Cabinet will note the deputations and responses. 
 
(a) Deputation concerning Connexions – Ms Christina Summers (Spokesperson) 
 
(b) Deputation concerning Portslade Community College – Ms Pip Tindall 

(Spokesperson) 
 
One deputation has been submitted directly to the Cabinet. A period of not more than 
fifteen minutes shall be allowed at each ordinary meeting for the hearing of 
deputations from members of the public.  Each deputation may be heard for a 
maximum of five minutes following which the relevant Cabinet Member may speak in 
response.  The deputation will be thanked for attending and its subject matter noted. 
 
(c) Deputation concerning the Local Delivery Vehicle for Housing Management 

– Mr John Melson (Spokesperson) 
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(a) Deputation concerning Connexions – Ms Christina Summers (Spokesperson) 
 

“There’s nothing much along this street: a cafe’ that shuts early, a convenience 
store, hairdresser...hardly a hub of youth activity and interest.  Yet at Hollingdean 
Dip the flagship centre for Brighton & Hove Connexions services has never been 
busier.  In the two years since its opening more than 140 13-19 year-olds receive 
careers and personal advice at their Tuesday drop-in facility per month.  And 
that’s not all.  The rest of the week is set aside for many other services for 
youngsters such as crime prevention, school inclusion, sexual health work and 
NEET engagement and prevention.  It is labour intensive employing 14 regular 
staff alone in this deprived area of the city. 

 
Two years is not long enough to see a young person through troubled times - 
particularly at school - and set them on the right tracks to a meaningful and 
fulfilling academic, work or social life; it’s not enough time to equip them and 
reassure them of their enormous value in society.  The staff at Connexions 
committed to their work for the long haul and if the staff (who are modestly paid) 
are willing to do that so likewise should their employer. 

 
Yet despite the overwhelming need, and proven success, of this centre the 
Administration has chosen to abort it.  We understand the difficulties of this 
decision and we recognise the challenges for any local council in navigating 
through the current climate of reduced spending and imposed cuts.  However, 
there are surely those times when an authority, such as this Administration, ought 
to make a stand for the city which it governs.  It ought to protect the services that 
help the most vulnerable and it ought to make a case to central government for 
doing so. 

 
There is a “To Let” sign outside the Connexions building in Hollingdean because 
the contract with the private owner expires in 10 days time, so we have to ask: 
what will happen to all the local young people on the 1st November?  Where will 
they go?  The nearest alternative is the Young People’s Centre in Ship Street; by 
no means within walking distance and an entirely different environment.  And 
what about the staff in Hollingdean?  Their jobs have now been secured until the 
New Year but where do they go next month?  Some of them are here now and 
would very much like to know where they should turn up for work on Monday, 1st 
November and what work they will be expected to do.  It’s the not knowing that is 
so upsetting and rightly so.  

 
So why close the Hollingdean centre?  Is it because the rent is unaffordable?  At 
£8,000 per year this simply does not compare with Marmion Road in Hove, for 
example, where rent is three times this amount and not even for frontline services 
– it is purely for administrative support.  

   
The Administration has made reference to evidence of outcomes from the money 
spent on the services being not as positive as they could be.  We are curious to 
understand the nature of this evidence and what would be considered as positive 
outcomes by the Administration, when the staff and young people themselves 
continue to report good news.  If, as was also stated, funding will continue for 
careers advice in schools, what happens to the young people who attend schools 
that don’t have a careers teacher?  What happens to children from broken 
families who need advice that teachers simply are not trained to give?  And what 

4



happens to the really vulnerable older ones who are not in education, 
employment or training? 

 
Many questions, not many answers, and one struggles to believe that the 
Conservative Cabinet has done its homework properly.  Do they really appreciate 
the long-term effects on a struggling young generation of closing down any of the 
city’s youth services let alone the busiest at Hollingdean Dip?  

 
For the sake of the city’s young people and the enormously dedicated staff that 
make such a difference to their lives we strongly urge the Administration to take 
the following actions: 

 
1. rescind their decision to close down the centre in Hollingdean Dip, 
2. commit to a full Equality Impact Assessment as required by law, 
3. depending on the results that emerge, guarantee that the centre will remain 

open and continue to be fully staffed, 
4. lobby central government for the return of their grant.” 

 
 

Response from Councillor Brown given at Council on 21 October 2010 
 

“The Hollingdean Dip Connexions plus access point is not closing in 10 days’ 
time nor does the lease expire at that point.  This has never been our intention.  
By the terms of our lease, we are required to give 6 months’ notice to the 
landlord.  This is because of the need for good stewardship of public monies.  We 
are anticipating going out to consultation with staff in November with regards to 
the redesign of Connexions Service.  This consultation will cover the issue of 
location and delivery points throughout the city.  Because of the possible 
changes, notice was given to the landlord.  However, we have the ability to 
extend the lease of the Dip Plus Connexions location depending on the outcome 
of the consultation. 

 
Staff presently based in the Dip have been informed of this and in the meantime 
Connexions staff will continue to be based there and to see young people just as 
at present.  It’s business as usual at the moment. 

 
As with the Dip, all other Connexions access points across the city remain open.  

 
 An Equalities Impact Assessment in relation to the proposed changes to 

Connexions funding is currently underway.  An initial EIA will have been 
completed by the time the options go out for consultation to all affected staff in 
November.  As a matter of good practice, the EIA will be concluded following the 
consultation and so able to take into account issues that are raised during that 
process contributing to the ultimate service redesign.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



(b) Deputation concerning Portslade Community College – Ms Pip Tindall 
(Spokesperson) 

 
“Portslade Community College IS the heart of the community. 

 

It is central not just to the education of our children but also hosts a whole range 
of extra curricular activities for children and a whole range of extra curricular 
activities for adults, including adult education classes. 

 
It provides facilities for recreational events from the sporting and leisure to the 
celebratory and the entertaining. 

 
Local charities rely on its facilities, such as Quad, the charity for those suffering 
from Downs Syndrome. 

 
From very small children to those residents in their mature years, PCC provides a 
COMMUNITY service, responds to the needs of the community and is at the 
heart of the community. 

 
All this is under threat, or certainly felt to be under threat by the proposal to 
transfer the school from the jurisdiction of the local authority to that of Mr Aldridge 
and his proposal to turn it into an academy. 

 
From being an institution which is accountable to the community directly and 
politically through its status as a maintained school, it will pass into the hands of 
an unaccountable businessman (or some other party bidding for the sponsorship) 
with no links to the community, and quite frankly, with no interest in the 
educational welfare of our children; in fact he has conceded on previous 
occasions that he is not an educationalist. 

 
The decision making will be concentrated in the hands of Mr Aldridge and his 
appointees, (or some other party bidding for the sponsorship) with no obligation 
in law for him to consult or even discuss what he does with the school once it 
passes into his hands. 

 
What we do know from the meetings that we have had with him is that the 
curriculum will be concentrated on business objectives and particularly the idea 
of entrepreneurship which will run through the entire curriculum.  

 
The record of Mr Aldridge’s involvement in the education system in our city does 
not inspire confidence if the academisation of Falmer High School is anything to 
go by.  To give some idea of the problems at Falmer Mr Aldridge has given no 
commitment to recognise the Union, there has been a 50% turnover of staff 
since, which seriously disrupts children’s learning and there has been a very 
strict and vigorous dress code imposed with children being sent home because 
they’re not dressed properly. 

 
The current Head of the Portslade Community College has overseen significant 
improvements in academic performance and we are alarmed that that progress 
will be severely disrupted by this development. 
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We, the concerned stakeholders in the school therefore urge the local authority to 
reconsider the whole proposal, and move away from any further consideration of 
Mr Aldridge’s (or any other interested party’s) involvement, and instead make a 
firm decision to keep the school under local authority jurisdiction, as a 
COMMUNITY school. 

 
If the local authority is in any doubt about the strength of feeling regarding this 
issue, then at the very least they should organise a GENUINE consultation 
exercise, and ballot all those involved with the school: parents, staff, residents, 
those with a stake in the future of the school, and those who, at present, feel that 
the local authority is moving forward on this issue without taking their views and 
concerns into consideration.” 
 
Response from Councillor Brown 

 

“The proposal for PCC to become an academy was submitted to Government in 
July 2010.  This proposal was put on hold by the new government until the 
outcome of the CSR.  

 
The council and the Aldridge Foundation, as lead sponsor and co-sponsor 
working together, have emphasised their wish and that expressed in the 
deputation that PCC continues to be the centre of its community.  

 
The council is delighted that under the new Principal the college is now moving 
forward under strong leadership as evidenced by the recent rise in GCSE results.  

 
The council and the Aldridge Foundation remain committed to their initial 
proposal and believe that this will bring about acceleration in the pace of change 
at the college and a continued improvement in the achievement of high academic 
standards.  The council also believes that this change will help strengthen the 
relationships and increase the successes that you have highlighted. 

 
Discussions continue with Government and we anticipate a decision being taken 
regarding the proposal for PCC to become an academy towards the end of the 
year.  If sanctioned by Government the proposal can only go ahead with Cabinet 
approval following a formal consultation period with the school and the 
community carried out as part of the statutory process for closing the existing 
school.” 
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(c) Deputation concerning the Local Delivery Vehicle for Housing Management 
– Mr John Melson (Spokesperson) 
 
Since the Regeneration and Housing Act 2008 Council-housed residents and 
their representatives have supported the formation of a Local Delivery Vehicle as 
the best remedy for the shortage of housing in our City and the best solution to fill 
the £45m ‘black hole’ left by the previous Administration. 

 
There has been extensive consultation with council tenants and leaseholders and 
representatives in the development and delivery of proposals to date and these 
have received unanimous recommendation to support the establishment of an 
LDV since the start of the process at the Committee’s meeting on 23 September 
2008. 

  
Tenant representatives repeated that support at a number of Area Panel, HMCC 
and City Wide Assembly meetings for the aims and objectives of the LDV to be 
implemented and urge Cabinet to approve the Cabinet Member for Housing’s 
recommendations so we can reach the goal of securing the investment: to 
improve our homes, refurbish empty properties to help meet housing need 
in our City.    

    
HMCC Representatives consider the property values quoted are well below the 
actual market value and should be re-set using the Mean used by Estate Agents, 
thirteen and a half years’ rental and that value should be used to enable the 
maximum amount of money to be raised by BHSCH. 

 
HMCC Representatives are concerned that rents included in the current model 
are below the level that could be achieved (even within the proposed new rent-
capping) and should be modelled in the more realistic terms of the open market 
so that BHSCH is given enough certainty over rents to make sure they can raise 
the maximum money for the improvement of our homes. 

 
HMCC Representatives urge Cabinet to give approval to the LDV and to ongoing 
consultation with tenant representatives. 

 
In any policy there is an element of risk. The risk to the Council and to the supply 
of council housing is minimal if the LDV is approved, financial responsibility would 
rest with the LDV. The real risk to the Council and our City is in not proceeding 
with a well-researched, financially beneficial project. 

 
Without the LDV we would not be able to continue the improvements to our 
homes. We would not be able to refurbish those properties, inherited from the 
previous Administration, which have not only become uninhabitable but have 
attracted squatters and vandalism, becoming an eyesore – in one of the most 
attractive cities in the UK. 

 
With the stringencies that the economic imposes on us we need to help 
ourselves and take all measures to improve the quality of life – and most certainly 
our housing stock! – for the benefit of all in Brighton & Hove and Portslade. 
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Chris Kift: Chair: City Wide Assembly, HMCC Representative High Rise Action 
Group 
John Melson: HMCC Representative Central Area Housing Management Panel 
David Murtagh: HMCC Representative East Area Housing Management Panel 
Ted Harman: HMCC Representative East Area Housing Management Panel 
Stewart Gover: HMCC Representative North Area Housing Management Panel 
Heather Hayes: HMCC Representative North Area Housing Management Panel 
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